
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

[EXTRAORDINARY]
Wednesday, 26 April 2017 at 6.00 p.m., Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, 

Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor John Pierce
Vice Chair: Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE Scrutiny Lead for Resources

Councillor Amina Ali Scrutiny Lead for Development and Renewal
Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Julia Dockerill Scrutiny Lead for Children's Services
Councillor Clare Harrisson Scrutiny Lead for Adult Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim Scrutiny Lead Member for Governance
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Councillor Helal Uddin

Co-opted Members:
Shabbir Chowdhury Parent Governors
Asad M Jaman Muslim Faith Community
Fatiha Kassouri Parent Governors
Dr Phillip Rice Church of England Representative
Christine Trumper Parent Governors
Deputies:
Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Dave Chesterton, Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Councillor 
Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor Md. 
Maium Miah and Councillor Andrew Wood

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]
Contact for further enquiries:
David Knight, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4878
E-mail: david.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
the electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all stop 
near the T
[...]
st made by Members, 
including those restricting Members from voting on the 
questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Interim 
Monitoring Officer.

3. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS 

To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting).

4. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet ( … date … ) in 
respect of unrestricted reports on the agenda were ‘called 
in’.

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

All Wards

5 .1 Ofsted Single Inspection Framework Outcome 2017  All Wards 5 - 52

6. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT 

6 .1 Chief Executive Organisational Culture and 
Governance  

All Wards

The Committee will receive a presentation from the Chief 
Executive on Organisational Culture and Governance. 

7. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED 
CABINET PAPERS 

To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet.



 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes).

8. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the 
agenda the Committee is recommended to adopt the 
following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press 
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the 
grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972.”

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you 
do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please 
hand them to the Committee Officer present.

SECTION TWO WARD PAGE 
NUMBER(S)

10. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED 
IN' 

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet (… date …) in 
respect of exempt/ confidential reports on the agenda were 
‘called in’.

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET PAPERS 

To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet.



 
(Time allocated 15 minutes).

12. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL 
BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that 
the Chair considers to be urgent.

Next Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 9 May 2017 at 6.00 p.m. to be held in Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You m
[...]
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Non-Executive Report of the:

Overview and Scrutiny
26 April 2017

Report of: Debbie Jones, Corporate Director Children’s 
Services 

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Ofsted Single Inspection Framework Outcome 2017 

Originating Officer(s) Layla Richards, Service Manager Policy, Programmes 
and Community Insight

Wards affected All wards 

SUMMARY
This report to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee follows the outcome of the Ofsted 
Single Inspection of children in need of help and protection; children looked after and 
care leavers and the Local Safeguarding Children Board. The inspection took place 
between 23 January and 16 February 2017 and the overall judgement was that 
Children’s Services in Tower Hamlets are inadequate. 

This report provides the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with a summary of that 
inspection, the findings, the high-level response to date and an outline of the 
process to agree an improvement plan.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the content of this report and consider the improvement activity outlined 
in section four of this report. 

2. Consider the role of OSC in relation to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1



2

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 It is important that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee has the oppo
[...]
n respect of permanency reports will be introduced 
alongside improved monitoring and compliance. There is increased capacity 
at Divisional Director level to ensure that the agency decision maker has 
capacity to consider all paperwork and record decisions. 

Recommendation Fifteen

Page 9



6

 Implement the workforce strategy as swiftly as possible to improve workforce 
stability and capacity. Undertake training needs analysis to ensure that the 
workforce is appropriately trained in order to achieve improvements and 
consistency in the quality of practice.

Summary of action
 Implementation of the Workforce Strategy is a priority. This will target 

increased recruitment, a decreasing reliance of agency staff and a 
comprehensive training and development programme to ensure all staff are 
skilled to the highest levels. 

5. IMPROVEMENT ARRANGEMENTS

5.1 The Council has a maximum of 70 days following publication of the report to 
submit a “written statement of action” to the Secretary of State and Ofsted 
HMCI. 

5.2 The improvement plan will need to reflect the recommendations detailed in 
the report and will be reviewed by Ofsted to ensure this is the case. The 
improvement plan is developing under four main headings which are:

 A robust model of social work practice
 A sufficient and skilled workforce
 Quality assurance and audit
 Leadership, management and governance 

5.3 A Children’s Services Improvement Board (CSIB) is being established to take 
forward the improvement work. This will meet every six weeks and for the first 
time on 24th April 2017. It will be independently chaired by Alan Wood, a 
former DCLG appointed Commissioner and former Director of Children’s 
Services. The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services along with the scrutiny 
lead will also be on the CS Improvement Board. The Independent Chair will 
produce a report to the DfE three months from the date of the Direction and 
every quarter thereafter. In addition, a DfE appointed Interven
[...]
udget setting process significant additional resources 
were made available to the service, recognising that some savings from 
previous years did not support the approach to improving services that had 
already been identified.

Page 11



8

4.4 It is vital that the CSIB exercises strong governance over the financial 
resources that have been and will continue to be made available for both the 
one off investments and any future ongoing funding commitments. In addition 
the management of these resources within the Children’s Services Directorate 
will continue to be subject to the Council’s normal budget management 
processes including reporting on a quarterly basis to the Cabinet and affording 
the OSC the opportunity to challenge and review.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 The Council is required by section 9F of the Local Government Act 2000 to 
have an Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to have executive 
arrangements that ensure the committee has specified powers.  Consistent 
with this obligation, Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution provides that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee may consider any matter affecting the area 
or its inhabitants and may make reports and recommendations to the Full 
Council or the Executive in connection with the discharge of any functions.  It 
is consistent with the Constitution and the statutory framework for the 
Executive to provide a response and it is reasonable for the Committee to be 
provided with progress updates.  

5.2 The framework for Ofsted inspections of Children’s Services is set out in 
sections 135-142 of the Education and Inspection Act 2006 (‘the Act’) and 
associated Employment and Education Act 2006 (Inspection of Local 
Authorities) Regulations 2007 (‘the Regulations’). Pursuant to section 136 of 
the Act, on receipt of the Ofsted report, the Council is required to publish the 
report within 30 days by sending a copy to each of its safeguarding partners, 
as well as a local newspaper and radio station (Regulation 2). The Council 
then has 70 days to publish a written statement of the actions it intends to 
take in light of the report of the report  within 70 days of receipt of the report 
(‘the Inspection Improvement Plan’) (Regulation 3).  

5.3 Ofsted’s  “Framework and evaluation schedule for the inspections of services 
for children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care 
leavers and Reviews of Local Safeguarding Children’s Boards” (‘the SIF’) sets 
out a single assessment framework for assessing local authorities during 
inspections conducted under section 136 of the Act. Local authorities are 
graded outstanding, good, requires improvement or inadequate in each of the 
areas inspected.  

5.4 The SIF notes that a rating of inadequate indicates: “There are widespread or 
serious failures that create or leave children being harmed or at risk of harm 
and/or the welfare of looked after children is not safeguarded and promoted.” 
(para. 31)

5.5 In light of the Council’s rating of inadequate in 2 out of the 3 areas assessed, 
Ofsted’s “Monitoring and re-inspection of local authority children’s services 
judged inadequate” guidance will apply. Ofsted will carry out a programme of 

Page 12



9

monitoring activities, including quarterly monitoring visits, to report on the 
progress made by local authorities.

5.6 The Council must arrange an action planning visit between 25 and 35 days 
after receipt of Ofsted’s report, which an Ofsted inspector will attend. Ofsted’s 
quarterly monitoring visits will evaluate the progress made against the 
recommendations since the inspection and check that there is no decline in 
other areas (para. 5).

5.7 Ofsted’s lead inspector will review the Inspection Improvement Plan as soon 
as possible after receipt to check that it reflects the recommendations 
contained in the inspection report (para, 21.) As the Council has an early draft 
of its Inspection Improvement Plan, the Director of Children’s Services should 
share this with the lead inspector before the action planning visit to assist 
planning (para.15). 

5.8 The first monitoring visit will usually be within four weeks of the submission 
deadline for the Council’s Inspection Improvement Plan (para.24). In advance 
of the visits, the inspector may ask the Council to audit cases, or to request 
information about up to six cases that have already been audited by the local 
authority. The Council will be asked to return the completed audits at least 
three working days before the monitoring visit (para. 28). Inspectors will 
produce a brief report about their findings and, in particular, their evaluation of 
the Council’s progress. Other than the report arising from the first monitoring 
visit, these will be published (paras. 41-42).

5.9 Ofsted will usually re-inspect a local authority judged inadequate at its last 
inspection within two years of it submitting its action plan, usually after at least 
four quarterly monitoring visits. Because the Council has been found to be 
inadequate overall, this will involve a full repeat SIF, although this will be 
shorter that the initial SIF as inspectors will take into account information 
gathered during monitoring visits (paras. 50-52).

5.10 If the inspection determines that the Council remains inadequate, the 
monitoring process in section one of this guidance will start again. The 
Secretary of State may also consider appointing a Children’s Services 
Commissioner or remove service control from the Council (para. 68).

6. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The Ofsted inspection looked at the experiences of some of the most 
vulnerable children and young people in the borough. The inspection found 
that those children and young people are not always receiving the services 
they deserve. The Council’s response to the inspection findings needs to 
ensure that vulnerable children and families receive the best services 
possible.  

7. BEST VALUE (BV) IMPLICATIONS

Page
[...]
ommendations 

1. Take immediate action to ensure that work with children and their families is 
compliant with basic practice standards and that poor practice is challenged 
across all service areas.  

2. Take steps to ensure that thresholds are consistently applied and that children 
requiring statutory intervention receive it. 

3. Ensure that strategy discussions include all relevant agencies and that robust 
arrangements are in place to protect children while child protection 
investigations take place. 

4. Improve the quality of assessments and plans for children to ensure that 
purposeful work takes place to prevent drift, and to protect children in need of 
help and protection and children in care.  

5. Ensure that independent reviewing officers (IROs) and child protection chairs 
provide sufficient challenge to plans. 

6. Take immediate action to ensure that management oversight and supervision 
are strengthened and that all work is recorded appropriately to an acceptable 
standard. 

7. Urgently improve the quality and timeliness of services for children who are at 
risk of becoming involved in gangs and serious youth violence. Ensure the 
alignment of those services with those for children who go missing and those 
who are vulnerable to sexual exploitation and radicalisation. Ensure that 
comprehensive and accurate intelligence and data inform service 
developments.  

8. Ensure that risks to children who go missing from home or care are assessed 
by social workers and their managers, and that all ‘missing’ children are 
offered a return home interview within 72 hours. 

9. Take urgent steps to ensure that social workers and managers receive 
relevant training to counter child sexual exploitation, and that children 
identified as at risk of sexual exploitation are subject to a risk assessment and 
offered responsive and appropriate help. 

10. Review the arrangements for private fostering to ensure that practice is 
compliant with statutory requiremen
[...]
r of those that do take place. As a 
result, the opportunity to uncover vital information, identify risks and take 
timely protective action is lost, leaving children at continuing risk. In most 
cases seen, social workers did not accurately record ‘missing’ episodes. This 
not only means that data is unreliable, but it also hinders management 
oversight, adding to delays and risks to children.  
 

26. The operational response and practice to tackle child sexual exploitation are 
weak. The child sexual exploitation coordinator’s work is separate from 
mainstream social work practice. Social workers and managers do not have 
sufficient understanding of sexual exploitation, and too many have not had 
essential training. Managers do not always comply with actions proposed by 
the child sexual exploitation coordinator. This results in continued risk to 
children.  
 

27. At the time of the inspection, 18 children were reported to be living in private 
fostering arrangements. Inspectors found a lack of understanding of what 
constitutes a private fostering arrangement. Superficial assessments had failed 
to consider whether children had been trafficked or abandoned by their 
parents. Basic safeguarding checks had not been conducted in most cases. 
The private fostering panel, designed to review all private fostering 
arrangements, had not met for 12 months. As a result, the risks to children 
were unknown, leaving children in potentially harmful situations. The local 
authority took immediate action to review each case when inspectors brought 
this to its attention. 
 

28. The local authority has good systems for identifying and recording those 
children who go missing from education. Headteachers in Tower Hamlets fully 
understand the processes for monitoring and reporting absenteeism from 
schools. Managers have good partnerships with other boroughs to share 
information about children coming to Tower Hamlets and children who are the 
authority’s responsibility but who are placed out of the borough. They have 
effective systems to oversee the missing child register. There are 133 children 
currently on the register, three of whom are children looked after. The local 
authority has good partnerships with schools, which effectively implement the 
protocols and processes for referral when a child is missing. In addition, the 
local authority has well-established safeguarding arrangements for children 
who are found to be in unregistered schools.  
 

29. Managers implement well-established and effective systems to monitor the 
170 children who are currently electively home educated. Of these children, 
68% are of primary school age and 32% are of secondary school age. The 
home education team at the authority keeps in touch with almost all families.  
 

30. The local authority arrangements for considering allegations or concerns about 
staff or volunteers are safe and effective. There is a comprehensive tracking 

Page 29



 

 

   
 

16 

system. The work is child focused, and strategy meetings are proportionate, 
independently chaired and inclusive of a range of appropriate agencies. There 
is evidence of effective links with faith communities and awareness raising in 
partnership with the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB). 
 

31. There is a wide range of resources and multi-agency working to support 
children who have disabilities. Social workers in the children with disability 
team demonstrate child-centred practice and a good understanding of 
children’s needs. Assessments are comprehensive and include brothers and 
sisters. Children in need and child protection practice is satisfactory. Regular 
feedback sheets demonstrate that children and families are happy with the 
support that they receive. 
 

32. There is strong partnership working between the multi-agency public 
protection arrangements and MARACs. MARACs take place every two weeks, 
due to the high volume of serious domestic abuse incidents in the boro
[...]
.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	5.1 Ofsted Single Inspection Framework Outcome 2017
	051_Single inspection of LA children's services and review of the LSCB as pdf




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
26/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.10 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor John Pierce (Chair)

Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Amina Ali Scrutiny Lead for Development and 

Renewal
Councillor Clare Harrisson Scrutiny Lead for Adult Health and 

Wellbeing
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim Scrutiny Lead Member for Governance
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Danny Hassell – Councillor Andrew Wood

Co-opted Members Present:

Dr Phillip Rice – (Church of England Representative)
Fatiha Kassouri – Parent Governors
Shabbir Chowdhury – Parent Governors
Christine Trumper – Parent Governors

Other Councillors Present:

Mayor John Biggs
Councillor Rachael Saunders

Apologies:

Asad M Jaman – Muslim Faith Community
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE – Scrutiny Lead for Resources
Councillor Julia Dockerill – Scrutiny Lead for Children's Services
Councillor Oliur Rahman

Others Present:

Steve Ashley – Independent Chair Local Children’s 
Safeguarding Board



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
26/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Officers Present:

Andreas Christophorou – (Divisional Director, 
Communications)

Sharon Godman – (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy 
and Partnerships)

Afazul Hoque – (Interim Service Manager, Strategy, 
Policy & Performance)

Debbie Jones – (Corporate Director, Children's)
Nancy Meehan – (Interim Improvement Manager, 

Children's Social Care)
Nasima Patel – (Divisional Director, Children's Social 

Care, Children's)
Peter Quirk – Senior Strategy, Policy & 

Performance Officer
Will Tuckley – (Chief Executive)
Stuart Young – (Interim Divisional Director, HR & 

Transformation)
Graham White – (Acting Corporate Director, 

Governance)
David Knight – (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Asad M Jaman; (Muslim Faith 
Community); Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Scrutiny Lead for Resources); 
Councillor Julia Dockerill (Scrutiny Lead for Children's Services); and 
Councillor Oliur Rahman.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pencuniary interest.

3. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS 

Nil items

4. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

Nil items

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Ofsted Single Inspection Framework Outcome 2017 

The Committee received and noted a report that followed the outcome of the 
Ofsted Single Inspection of children in need of help and protection; children 
looked after and care leavers and the Local Safeguarding Children Board. 
The inspection took place between 23 January and 16 February 2017 and the 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
26/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

overall judgement being that Children’s Services in Tower Hamlets are 
inadequate. The report provided the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with a 
summary of that inspection, the findings, the high-level response to date and 
an outline of the process to agree an improvement plan.  

This was followed by questions and comments from Members which is 
summarised as follows:

The Committee:

 Noted that there were many lessons to be learned and the Ofsted 
inspection had looked at the experiences of some of the most 
vulnerable children and young people in Tower Hamlets. The 
inspection found that those children and young people are not always 
receiving the services they deserve. Therefore, the Council’s response 
to the inspection findings needs to ensure that vulnerable children and 
families receive the best service possible;

 Noted that Ofsted’s  “Framework and evaluation schedule for the 
inspections of services for children in need of help and protection, 
children looked after and care leavers and Reviews of Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Boards” (‘the SIF’) sets out a single 
assessment framework for assessing local authorities;

 Noted that a Children’s Services Improvement Board (CSIB) has been 
established to take forward the improvement work. This will meet every 
six weeks and for the first time on 24th April 2017. It will be 
independently chaired by Alan Wood, a former DCLG appointed 
Commissioner and former Director of Children’s Services. The Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services along with the scrutiny lead will also be 
on the CSIB. The Independent Chair will produce a report to the DfE 
three months from the date of the Direction and every quarter 
thereafter. In addition, it was noted that the DfE had appointed an 
Intervention Adviser, reporting and accountable to the Secretary of 
State, will be providing reports every six months following reviews to 
determine progress made improving its children’s social care services;  

 Noted that the merger of Adults and Children’s Services Directorates  
into the Education Social Care and Wellbeing (ESCW) Directorate had, 
had an  impact upon the ability of ESCW to ensure that purposeful 
work takes place to protect children in need of help and protection; 

 Noted that social workers and managers must receive relevant training 
to counter child sexual exploitation, and that children identified as at 
risk of sexual exploitation are subject to risk assessment and should be 
offered responsive and appropriate help;

 Noted that management oversight and supervision must be 
strengthened and that all work is recorded appropriately to an 
acceptable standard;

 Noted that the Council needs the CSIB needs to exercise strong 
governance over the financial resources within the Children’s Services 
Directorate. Whilst these finances will continue to be subject to the 
Council’s normal budget management processes including reporting on 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
26/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

a quarterly basis to the Cabinet and affording the Scrutiny Committee 
the opportunity to challenge and review (e.g. to ensure that the 
management and delivery of service has an appropriate “child” focus); 

 Noted that at the time of the inspection 18 children had been reported 
to be living in private fostering arrangements. The inspectors had 
apparently found a lack of understanding of what constituted a private 
fostering arrangement. Assessments had it was noted apparently failed 
to consider whether children had been trafficked or abandoned by their 
parents. Basic safeguarding checks had not been conducted in most 
cases. Whilst the Private Fostering Panel, designed to review all 
private fostering arrangements, had not met for 12 months. As a result, 
the risks to children were unknown, leaving children in potentially 
harmful situations. However, the Directorate had taken immediate 
action to review each case when the inspectors had brought this to its 
attention;

 Noted that the Inspectors had commented that Tower Hamlets had 
good systems for identifying and recording those children who go 
missing from education. Also Headteachers in Tower Hamlets fully 
understand the processes for monitoring and reporting absenteeism 
from schools. Managers had good partnerships with other boroughs to 
share information about children coming to Tower Hamlets and 
children who were the authority’s responsibility but had been placed 
out of the Borough; 

 Noted that the Inspectors had stated that the Council had effective 
systems to oversee the missing child register. There are 133 children 
currently on the register, three of whom are “looked after”. 

 Noted that the local authority has a good partnership with local schools, 
which effectively implement the protocols and processes for referral 
when a child is missing. In addition, the local authority has well-
established safeguarding arrangements for children who are found to 
be in unregistered schools; 

 Noted that the Council collectively has a role in addressing those 
issues identified by the Inspectors (e.g. Need to know that reviews are 
being undertaken in a assiduous manner and to look at the quality of 
level of decision making); 

 Noted that the Directorate would wish to work together with Scrutiny to 
ensure that the Service is being provided in a culturally sensitive 
manner to meet the needs communities who the Council seeks to 
serve (e.g. a greater customer focus and seeking families views on 
potential solutions);  

 Agreed that it would wish to undertake a regular overview of the 
delivery of the children’s social care services;

 Noted that the new Independent Chair of the Local Children’s Safe 
Guarding Board expected to be invited to provide regular updates to 
Scrutiny so that there can be robust challenge of senior stakeholders 
on the effectiveness of services for the most vulnerable children in 
Tower Hamlets. Also the Committee needed to be confident that other 
partners are fully engaged the solutions to the challenges identified 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
26/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

cannot be addressed by the Council on its own (e.g. the National 
Health Service and Metropolitan Police Service); 

 Commented that it would expect going forward to have an overview of 
a wide range of issues, including the Children and Families Plan; and  

 Commented that it would expect that the Performance Indicators in the 
Plan are accurate and pertinent.

6. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT 

6.1 Chief Executive Organisational Culture and Governance 

The Committee received a presentation from Will Tuckley (Chief Executive) 
that provided a short presentation outlining current approaches to cultural 
transformation and change and the links to the Council’s governance 
framework and organisational development initiatives. In response to the 
presentation the Committee reviewed where the Council are on the change 
transformation journey; inquired about the key challenges; questioned what 
has changed as a result of the programmes to date (e.g. changes in member 
culture, impact of work to support develop officer/member relationships, and 
behaviours). A summary of discussions on the above may be summarised as 
follows.

The Committee:

 Noted that consideration needs to be given as to how the Scrutiny 
Process can best support cultural transformation and change;

 Noted that there has been better employee engagement with 18 Chief 
Executive Roadshows; Staff Conference; Staff Survey; Managers’ 
Forums; Conversation groups and a range of communication channels;

 Noted that whilst there has been a high level of resident satisfaction 
highlighted in the Annual Residents Survey.  There was still a need to 
ensure that the Council that services were delivered in a joined up 
fashion;

 Noted that through a mixture of external and internal recruitment there 
would be a blending of ideas within the officer corps;

 Noted that top three values voted for by staff are (i) Working together; 
(ii) Delivering service excellence; and (iii) Acting with honesty and 
integrity;

 Noted that the next steps in the cultural transformation would see:  (i) A 
focus on delivery of priorities; (ii) The evidence our improvement 
journey with a focus on outcomes; (iii) strengthen the Council’s 
partnership work with local people, partners and regional partners; and 
(iv) To be clear about the Council’s values and ambition to drive 
through change and improvement.

 Noted that in future updates on comparative data over a number of 
years would be provided; and



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
26/04/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

 Noted that current approaches to cultural transformation and change 
and links to the Council’s governance framework would feature in the 
inductions provided to Councillors.

7. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS 

The Chair asked the Committee to submit any pre decision scrutiny of the 
unrestricted Cabinet papers prior to the 2nd May, 2017 meeting.

8. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

Nil items

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The agenda circulated contained no exempt/ confidential business and there 
was therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration.

10. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

Nil items

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS 

Nil items

12. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items

The meeting ended at 9.30 p.m. 

Chair, Overview & Scrutiny Committee


